## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Fidelity	)	
Natural Gas, Inc., and Laclede Gas Company	)	
for an Order Authorizing the Sale and Transfer of	)	
Certain Assets of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.,	)	
Located in Missouri to Laclede Gas Company	)	Case No. GM-2006-0183
and Either Authorizing the Transfer of Existing	)	Tariff File No. YG-2006-0746
Certificates of Public Convenience and	)	
Necessity or Granting a New Certificate of Public	)	
Convenience and Necessity to Laclede Gas	)	
Company in Conjunction with Same	)	

## ORDER APPROVING TARIFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER AND CANCELING FIDELITY'S CERTIFICATE

Issue Date: April 17, 2006 Effective Date: May 1, 2006

In an order issued on February 21, 2006, the Commission approved a unanimous stipulation and agreement for the sale of Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc.'s assets to Laclede Gas Company. Laclede Gas Company filed a tariff sheet on March 31, 2006, designed to comply with paragraph 7 of the Commission's February 21 order. On April 14, 2006, the Staff of the Commission filed a Recommendation and Memorandum stating that the tariff filing comports with the order of the Commission and recommending that the Commission approve the tariff sheet filed on March 31 with an effective date of May 1. The Staff further recommended that the certificate granted to Fidelity in Case No. GA-91-299 be canceled.

Based on Staff's recommendation, the Commission determines that the tariff complies with the Commission's order, and will be approved. The tariff will be approved

effective for service on and after May 1, 2006. The Commission will also cancel Fidelity's certificate.

## IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The following tariff sheet filed March 31, 2006, and assigned Tariff No. YG-2006-0746, is approved to become effective on May 1, 2006:

## P.S.C. MO No. 1, Original Adoption Notice CANCELLING all Previous Schedules

- 2. The certificate of convenience and necessity granted to Fidelity Natural Gas, Inc., in Case No. GA-91-299 is canceled effective May 1, 2006.
  - 3. This order shall become effective on May 1, 2006.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17th day of April, 2006.